The activities of ANA Group are exposed to several financial risk factors: credit risk, liquidity risk and risk

from cash flow related to interest rate. The Group has a risk management programme that focuses its

analysis in the financial markets seeking to minimize the potential adverse effects, using derivative

instruments to hedge certain risks that it is exposed to.

i) Market risk – Interest rate

Since ANA Group does not have significant remunerated assets, profit and operating cash flows are
substantially independent of changes on interest market rates.

Interest rate risk for ANA Group comes from long term debt, seen that, debt issued with floating rates,

expose the Group to cash flow risk, and debt issued with fixed rates expose the Group to the risk of fair

value.

ANA Group manages risk from cash flow related to interest rate by contracting derivative instruments that

allow the conversion of variable interest rates into fixed interest rates.

PARPÚBLICA  – PARTICIPAÇÕES PÚBLICAS (SGPS), S. A.

115

Sensitivity analysis on interest rates variations gives the following impact on profit or loss:

Nature Scenario with

current rate

Scenario +0,5% Scenario -0,5%

Floating rate funding (5 667) (826) 826

Fixed rate funding (11 163) - -

Interest from financial leases (101) (2) 2

Interest from time deposits 374 - -

Estimated impact on profit or loss /

Current rate scenario

 (828) 828

ii) Credit risk

O ANA Group is exposed to this risk because of the credits given to its customers. However, credit sales are

subject to rules that ensure that these are made with customers with an appropriate credit history and are

within the maximum pre-defined approved limits of exposure. In what concerns to receivables from

financial institutions, the following table presents a resume of the credit quality from deposits and treasury

applications:

iii) Capital risk

ANA Group’s goal concerning capital management also consists on keeping ANA group ability to maintain